The adopted claims handling expense rates were based on the schedule of expenses agreed between the
Company and the partnership.

(f) Discount rate

The central estimates of the outstanding claims liabilities were discounted to allow for future investment
income attributable to the assets backing the liabilities during the run off period. The future investment
earnings assumptions are estimates of the future annual risk free rates of return. They have been based on
the yield curve on Australian Government Bonds as at 30 June 2016.

30

Note 3 Actuarial assumptions and method (continued)

h) Sensitivity analysis

The outstanding claims liabilities included in the reported results are calculated based on the key actuarial
assumptions as disclosed above. The movement in any of the above key actuarial assumptions will impact
the performance and equity of the Group. The table below describes how a change in each of the
assumptions will affect the outstanding claims liabilities.

Key actuarial assumptions Changes

Impact on central estimate of
outstanding claims liabilities

$000

All classes EML

Expense rate

Normal inflation rate

Discount rate

+1% / -1%

+1% / -1%

+1% / -1%

86 / (86)

1,216 / (1,216)

(1,262) / 1,262

All classes HEM

Expense rate

Discount rate

Average claim size

Average term to settlement

+1% / -1%

+1% / -1%

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

584 / (584)

(4,042) / 4,842

6,479 / (6,479)

(1,343) / 1,371

Workers Compensation Run-off

Gross average claim size

Number of future claims reported

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

908 / (908)

893 / (893)

 Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

31

Note 4 Risk management

(a) Risk appetite

The Board has adopted a Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) that articulates the level of risk the company is
prepared to accept. The RAS states the Board’s tolerance for risk across a number of exposure or risk
areas:

 Capital, earnings and return targets
 Insurance risk

 Regulatory and compliance risk
 Asset risk
 Operational risk

 Strategic and reputation risk
 People and capability risk
 Governance risk

(b) Risk management framework

The Group has established a risk management framework for managing the risks it faces. The Group has a

[…]

debt securities. The potential impact of movements in the market value of securities on the Group’s
Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is shown in note 26 (a) (iii).

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising on interest bearing assets. Assets with floating rate
interest expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Fixed interest rate assets expose the Group
to fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s strategy is to invest in high quality, liquid fixed interest
securities and cash and to actively manage duration. The investment portfolios are actively managed
to achieve a balance between cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk bearing in
mind the need to meet the liquidity requirements of the insurance business.

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk arising from long-term interest bearing liabilities.

54

Note 26 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk and
other price risk.

Carrying
amount

$000

AUD

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000

2016 Company

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,915 - - - -

Bank Accepted Bills of Exchange 6,975 5 (5) - -

Government and Other Public
Securities 13,436 719 (719) - -

Shares in Listed Securities and Unit
Trusts 3,841 - - (384) 384

Shares in Unlisted Companies and
Unit Trusts 1,810 - - (181) 181

Floating Rate Notes 8,232 6 (6) - -

 39,209 730 (730) (565) 565

2016 Consolidated

Cash and Cash Equivalents 11,515 1 (1) - -

Bank Accepted Bills of Exchange 16,937 14 (14) - -

Government and Other Public
Securities 72,055 4,126 (4,126) - -

Shares in Listed Securities and Unit
Trusts 13,131 - - (1,313) 1,313

Shares in Unlisted Companies and
Unit Trusts  1,810 - - (181) 181

Floating Rate Notes 13,474 25 (25) - -

 128,922 4,166 (4,166) (1,494) 1,494

 Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

55

Note 26 Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Carrying
amount

$000

AUD

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000

2015 Company

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,549 3 (3) - -

Bank Accepted Bills of Exchange 3,979 4 (4) - -

Government and Other Public
Securities 10,521 494 (494) - -

Shares in Listed Securities and Unit
Trusts 3,216 - - (322) 322

Shares in Unlisted Companies and
Unit Trusts 2,510 - - (251) 251

Floating Rate Notes 6,336 6 (6) - -

 33,111 507 (507) (573) 573

2015 Consolidated

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,055 3 (3) - -

Bank Accepted Bills of Exchange 10,454 9 (9) - -

Government and Other Public
Securities 55,140 2,933 (2,933) - -

Shares in Listed Securities and Unit
Trusts 10,167 - - (1,017) 1,017

Shares in Unlisted Companies and
Unit Trusts 2,510 - - (251) 251

Floating Rate Notes 10,609 11 (11) - -

 98,935 2,957  (2,957) (1,268) 1,268

56

Note 26 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Credit risk exposures

Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty failing to meet their financial obligations. The Group’s
credit risk arises predominantly from investment activities and future claims on the reinsurance contracts.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on insurance contracts as a result of exposure to individual clients,
intermediaries or reinsurers. The Group does not have any material exposure to individual clients or
intermediaries which would materially impact the operating profit. At the reporting date, there are no

[…]

capitalisation multiple has been applied based on publicly traded comparable
companies (after necessary adjustments for size and marketability) to estimated
maintainable EBITA.

(b) Significant unobservable inputs:

 Forecast EBITDA multiple: 5.5 to 6.0 (2015: 7.9 to 8.8)

 Small size discount: 5% (2015: 5%)

 Lack of marketability discount: 20% (2015: 20%)

 Minority discount: 10% (2015: 10%)

(c) Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value
measurement

The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if:

 The forecast EBITDA multiple were higher (lower);

 The small size discount were (higher) lower; or

 The lack of materiality discount were (higher) lower

 The minority discount were (higher) lower

(d) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of shares in unlisted companies and unit trust, reasonably possible
changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding
other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

2016

Changes

Impact on fair value
measurement

$000 Significant unobservable inputs

EBITDA multiple

Small size discount

Lack of marketability discount

Minority discount

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

329 / (330)

(22) / 22

(88) / 90

(20) / 20

2015

Changes

Impact on fair value
measurement

$000 Significant unobservable inputs

EBITDA multiple

Small size discount

Lack of marketability discount

Minority discount

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

+10% / -10%

445 / (445)

(85) / (26)

(173) / 65

(28) / 28

64

Note 27 Other Information
Employers Mutual Limited (EML), incorporated and domiciled in Australia, is a public company limited by
guarantee. Each policyholder of the Company, or a controlled entity which has a policy managed by EML,
has the option to become a member.

Principal registered office

Level 3

345 George Street

Sydney   NSW   2000

Telephone:  (02) 8251 9000

Facsimile:  (02) 8251 9491

Note 28 Capital Management

(a) Capital management strategy

The capital management strategy plays a key role in managing risk to create shareholder value whilst